1968, No. 70

[**C**]

TRAINING SCHOOLS

Contributions by Local Authorities

REGULATIONS, DATED 26TH MARCH 1968, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS UNDER SUB-SECTION (1) OF SECTION 126 AND SUB-SECTION (2) OF SECTION 134 OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1950.

The Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by sub-section (1) of Section 126 and sub-section (2) of Section 134 of the Children and Young Persons Act (Northern Ireland) 1950(a), hereby makes the following Regulations:—

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Training Schools (Contributions by Local Authorities) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1968 and shall come into operation on the 1st day of April 1968.

Contributions

2. The contributions to be made under sub-section (1) of Section 126 of the Children and Young Persons Act (Northern Ireland) 1950 by the local authority named in a training school order to the expenses of the managers of a training school throughout the time in the financial year 1968-69 during which the person to whom the order relates is under the care of the said managers and is not—

- (a) out on licence or under supervision,
- (b) receiving free of charge to the said managers hospital accommodation provided under Part III of the Health Services Act (Northern Ireland) 1948(b), having been receiving such accommodation for a continuous period of not less than fourteen days, or
- (c) a person who under sub-section (1) of Section 110 of the Children and Young Persons Act (Northern Ireland) 1950 (which relates to escapes from training schools, failure to return to training schools after temporary leave of absence and other like matters) is for the time being liable to be apprehended without warrant and has been so liable for a continuous period of not less than fourteen days,

shall be at the rate of two hundred and sixteen shillings a week.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 26th day of March 1968, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. H. Parkes, Assistant Secretary.